CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF CLARENCE-ROCKLAND BY-LAW NO. 2019-99

BEING A BY-LAW TO AUTHORIZE THE USE OF FUNDS FROM THE MAINTENANCE AND RECONSTRUCTION OF ROADS RESERVE FUND

WHEREAS section 417 (1) of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c. 25, as amended, provides for the establishment or maintenance of a reserve fund for any purpose for which the council has the authority to spend money; and

WHEREAS on June 14th, 2011 the Municipal Council of the City of Clarence-Rockland created a reserve fund for the maintenance and the reconstruction of roads in the City of Clarence-Rockland;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the City of Clarence-Rockland enacts as follows:

1. That the Corporation of the City of Clarence-Rockland hereby accepts that an amount of \$125,000 be taken from the maintenance and reconstruction of roads reserve fund to finance the Culvert Replacement project on Lacroix Road.

READ AND PASSED IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 16TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2019.

GUY DESJARDINS, MAYOR	MONIQUE OUELLET, CLERK